## **RESOLUTION NO. 1409**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, SETTING FEES FOR SERVICES; AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 1389

**WHEREAS,** City staff has reviewed the City of Canby's master fee schedule and recommends changes in certain fees to be charged for various services provided by City staff;

WHEREAS, the proposed fee schedule changes are meant to cover the costs of providing services to the public for which fees are charged and are not meant to generate excess income for the City above the cost of providing the requested service;

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council held a public hearing on June 19, 2024 to receive public testimony regarding the proposed fee increases;

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the proposed changes in certain fees to be charged are reasonable and based upon labor costs and industry standards; and

**WHEREAS,** any changes to fees approved in this Resolution override any original resolutions that imposed the fee only as they pertain to the specific fee or fees being amended.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City of Canby City Council as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: City of Canby fees and charges are revised as shown in "Exhibit A" summarizing the proposed fee changes, "Exhibit B" showing a comparison of current fees versus proposed fees and "Exhibit C" reflects the new schedule effective as noted herein if all changes are adopted.

<u>Section 2</u>: The fees imposed by this resolution are not taxes subject to the property limitation of Article XI. Section 11(b) of the Oregon Constitution.

<u>Section 3</u>: All fees and charges not revised as shown in Exhibit "A" shall remain at their present amounts.

This resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

ADOPTED this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024 by the Canby City Council.

ATTEST:

Brian Hodson </br>Mayor

Senham

Maya Benham, CMC City Recorder